COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MEADE COUNTY WATER
DISTRICT FOR (1) APPROVAL OF A
PROPOSED INCREASE IN RATES FOR
WATER SERVICE, (2) APPROVAL OF AN
INCREASE IN NON-RECURRING CHARGES,
AND (3) APPROVAL OF A REVISED TARIFF

CASE NO.
2007-00034

S e L e B

ORDER

On June 5, 2007, Meade County Water District ("Meade”) filed its application for
Commission approval of proposed water rates for service, non-recurring charges, and a
complete revision of its tariff language. Commission Staff, having performed a limited
financial review of Meade’s operations, has prepared the aftached Report containing its
findings and recommendations regarding Meade’s application. All parties should review
the réport carefully and provide any written comments or requests for a hearing or
informal conference within 10 days from the date of this Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that all parties shall have 10 days from the date
of this Order to submit written comments regarding the attached Staff Report or to
request a hearing or informal conference. If no request for a hearing or informal
conference is received by that date, this case shall stand submitted to the Commission
for a decision.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 5th day of September, 2007.

ATTEST: By the Commission

Lol 7 4”%’ I Z

Executive Director




STAFF REPORT
ON
MEADE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2007-00034

On April 13, 2007, Meade County Water District (‘Meade”) applied o increase its
rates for water service, adjust to certain existing non-recurring charges, establish new
non-recurring charges, and amend its rules and regulations. The Commission did not
accept Meade’s application for filing until June 5, 2007, when all filing deficiencies were
cured.

To establish the basis for its adjustment to water service rates, Meade
determined adjusted historic test year operating revenues and expenses using
information from the years 2005 and 2006. Meade's method is not consistent with KRS
278.192(1) which reguires that an historic test year be 12 consecutive calendar months.
An in-depth discussion of Meade’'s test year is provided in Attachment A of this report.
Utilizing the adjusted test year as a basis for its application, Meade determined its
revenue requirement from water service rates to be $1,702,253, an increase of $64,565
or 3.94 percent over normalized test year revenues from water service rates of
$1,637,689.

Meade allocated its requelsted $1,702,253 revenue requirement from water
service rates to its different meter sizes through the cost of service study provided in
Exhibits 6, 7, and 8 of its application fo determine its requested rates from water

service. Using Meade's proposed rates, a residential customer’s monthly bill for use of



5,000 galflons would be $38.83, a $1.73, or 4.66 percent, increase over current rate
charge of $37.10.

To review Meade's application Staff conducted a field review to gather
énformation‘ concerning Meade's test year operations and the pro forma information
presented in its application. Staff's review is limited to determining whether the test
year and pro forma financial information presented by Meade in its Appilication is
representative of normal operations. All pro forma adjustments to test-year operations
must be known and measurable pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(7).
Insignificant or immaterial discrepancies were not pursued and are not addressed
herein.

This report summarizes Staffs review and recommendations. Jack Scott
Lawless is responsible for the revenue requirement determination while Eddie Beavers
determined pro forma revenues, and reviewed the non-recurring charge cost
justification sheets and the tariff revision.

Attachment A of this report details Meade’s pro forma adjusted operating income
statement. Staff's adjusted income statement and an explanation of Staff's proposed
adjustments to test year operations is found at Attachment B.

A comparison of the revenue requirement calculations of Commission Staff and
Meade is found at Attachment C. Staff calculated Meade’s revenue requirements from
water service rates to be $1,599,068, a decrease of $15,542, or .96 percent, from
normalized revenues from water service rates of $1,614,610. Considering that Meade's
current rates produce revenues nearly equal to this revenue requirement, Staff

recommends that the Commission deny the proposed adjustment.

-2- ' Staff Report
Case No. 2007-00034



Meade proposed the following changes to its non-recurring charges.

Current Proposed
5/8” Tap Fee $500 $632
1” and Above Tap Fee Actual Cost Actual Cost
Connection/Turn-On Fee 0 25
Field Visit 0 25
Customer Request Meter Re-Read 0 25
Service Call/llnvestigation D 25
Returned Check Charge 0 25
Customer Reguest Meter Relocation 0 Actual Cost
Customer Request Meter Test 5 50
Reconnect/Disconnect for Non-Payment 15 50
Connection/Turn-On Fee After Hours 0 50
Customer Request Meter Re-Read After Hours 0 50
Service Call/investigation After Hours 0 50
Meter Tampering Charge 0 50
Late Payment Penalty 10% 10%
Credit Card Convenience Charge 0 10

Meade provided cost justification sheets for each fixed, .non-recurring charge.
Those charges that are stated at actual cost are for services that can vary greatly from
one customer o another and thus are appropriate for actual cost recovery. Staff has
reviewed the cost justification sheets and finds, except for the credit card convenience
charge, these sheets to provide sufficient evidence for the proposed adjustments. Staff
recommends that the Commission approve the proposed non-recurring charges except
the credit card convenience charge.

Meade’s current tariff includes rules and regulations that date to 1987. Meade
has proposed a total revision to these rules and regulations to update them with existing
statutes and regulations of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. Staff has reviewed the
proposed fariff, finds it appropriate, and recommends that it be approved by the

Commission.

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2007-00034



A
Signatures: A (—/ | J /{/ .

Prepared by: Jack Scott Lawless, CPA
Fidancial Analyst, Water and Sewer
Revenue Requirements Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

% :a,é _&W
Prepared by: Eddie Beavers
Rate Analyst, Communications, Water,

and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

-4 - Staff Report
Case No. 2007-00034



_ ATTACHMENT A
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 2007-00034
MEADE’S REQUESTED ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

I

=Qﬂera*'“2 Expanses_ e
| Operation and Mamtenan
‘.::_Saianes am:l Wages - Emp!nyeeg

M::Purchased Watar SO SR
}F’urchased F‘uwer o

‘Cnmractua! Eamrzes Accnun’gmg
_Contractual & Senrtces - Legal
Contractual SENEEES WaterTestmg 4,

Contractual Semr:es Other

IBad Debt

. _‘ }%murt

" Transportation Expenses
insurance Oith S

‘)‘__.:Mlsce!laneéus Ehpensea . B
el Operannﬂ and Maintenance

éTmfes Other Than incame o
DEP"EC‘ET'D” e

"I‘siet Operatmg income

;:Plus lm‘,erest Income

Tes%‘fear IS DR B
__ProForma
.. Application

§39r

1EE7EB 5 (1,

1,637 583

- ) 32 GO0

5 765

51718 | §

(32503)

ﬁ?;ﬂ‘égj‘ g‘,... B P

e

LB
18300

1537 B89

_qoegy)

L FeMM | FhE) I |
JBesal 9N 18082

254692

LN

1480797 | (1

1461 080

144904

i 984

kil ?25 S

(i1 ??B)

176529

20248 :

".*Emg [

156 B77



Meade's 2006 audit report was not complete at the fime Meade prepared its
application. Meade determined its pro forma operating revenues using the b‘iiling
éna!ysis included in its application at Exhibit 6. Meade established pro forma operating
expenses using unaudited, cash basis operation and maintenance and taxes other than
income taxes expenses for 2006 and audited depreciation expense for 2005.

Meade's audit has since been completed. To compare the audited financial
information to Meade’s requested pro forma operations, Staff compiled the pro forma
statement shown above. Béséd upon this comparison it appears as though Meade has
proposed many large adjustments to various expense accounts but the majority‘ of these
adjustments are merely the result of Meade using cash basis financial information in the
pro forma. For example, pro forma salaries and wages as stated by Meade includes
only net pay to each employee with the employees portion of payroli taxes reported as
tax expense of Meade. The audited, or test year as shown in this comparison, salaries
and wages are properly stated at gross wages and only Meade’s portion of the payrofl
taxes are reported as tax expense. The adjustments shown to these accounts are
simply the differences in the test year and pro forma amounts shown on the schedule.

The éomparison does show that Meade proposés an overall increase to 2006
audited Income Available to Service Debt by $20,008. Staff's adjustments {o the 2006
audited financial statements are shown and discussed in Aftachment B with little regard

to the adjustments shown in Attachment A.

-2- ' Attachment A
Case No. 2007-00034



ATTACHMENT B
STAFF REPORT 2007-00034
STAFF’'S ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

| Test Year
e Per L
,wém”.“ e Awdit
2006 |Adjustments Ref.| ProFarma |

ClyigeTed 5 (@R (A
26538 (B) 5 1514510

__Other Operating Revenve | I B
| |Penalties ColomEwd Q32800
- fl\r‘llsm:!%ﬁllemenus Semce ﬁaveﬂues o 52[3’5 47 580 1 (D) 52 B25

é

7

Tutal Other Operatmg Ra\mues T 855 | A7EBD

paratmg Revenue 1 B0 VAR {7066

a.‘%mg '”:'KFW!“SE5 ' |
. Operation and Mamtemanca TRV S .

...... “ISalaries and Wages - Employees . 243 (B . 385048
‘ _Balaﬂes and ‘Wages - Commis u_ners ) o0
‘Employee Pensions and Benefts | B9pA5 . 3DOEO (F)

. {Purchased Water o 3?9 290 B7A Gy

. PuchasedPower | 18BE3 285 (G]

: rigls and Supplles o :

‘ ntractua! Sewlcas Accnuntmg
N ‘Cantrastuai Sawmes Dther
(Transportation Expenses

Bati ‘Debt [ U = o C SN U SR,

7 stﬁ&llaneoua E){penaes o (Z38)! (H)

‘“__‘T"_:Tcﬁf:al Gperatmn anai Mamtenanae B 1515148?0
ETa}ces‘O‘L?’ler'l'i"lan Income - B 78,706

" iDepreciation 1 3BJEE.
- Amaortization 2t

el Zeam

TR B -
31964

s 7eEeE 5 GRDE7 | % a5




(A) Sales of Water — Billing Analysis. In its 2006 annual report Meade reported
Sales of Water at $1,625,701. This amount includes not only revenues derived from
water service rates but also Other Operating Revenues collected through assessment
of the non-recurring charges included in Meade’s tariff. Test year Other Operating
Revenues totaled $37,865 and consisted of late payment penalties and reconnection
fees of $32,600 and $5,265, respectively. Staff has separated these revenues from
Sales of Water in its pro forma operating statement, leaving the proper amount reported
in Sales of Water at $1,587,836.

At Exhibit 6 of its Application, Meade provided a summary of its test year billing
analysis. The billing analysis states test year water sales as $1,5685,971. Staff has
reviewed Meade’s proposed billing analysis, concurs with its methodology and findings,
and has decreased test year Sales of Water by $1,865 (Billing Analysis $1,585,971 -
Test Year $1,587,8368) to state pro forma Sales of Water equal to the billing analysis

results,

(B)  Sales of Water — Customer Growth. Meade proposed to increase test year Sales
of Water by $51,718 to account for additional water saies fo be collected from the 132
new customers added to Meade's distribution system during the test year. To calculate
its adjustment, Meade first determined the average monthly revenue derived from an
average residential customer by applying its current rates for water service to the
| average test year usage of a residential customer, 4,410 gallons. This average revenue
was then applied to the number of customers added during the test year and

annualized.

-2~ Attachmeni B
Case No. 2007-00034



During its review, Staff discovered that Meade added 160 new customers to its
distribution system throughout the test year. Staff calculated an increase fo test year
sales of $28,639 to annualize water sales from these partial year customers. Staff
calculated the adjustment using the average monthly residential usage of 4,410 gallons
per customer as used by Meade.

Even though Staff's adjustment for customer growth reflects more new
customers that Meade's adjustment, it is less because Meade's adjustment adds 12
months of revenue for each of the 132 customers included in the adjustment. In making
its adjustment, Meade assumes that all 132 customers were added subsequent to the
test year and that no test year revenue was derived from these customers. This is not
the case. Staff's adjustment considers the actual month that each new customer began
receiving water service. Staff's adjustment more accurately reflects additional water
sales from customer growth.

(C) Late Payment Penalties. As previously discussed, during the test year Meade

collected late payment penalties totaling $32,600. Meade essentially eliminated this
amount from pro forma revenues by stating total pro forma operating revenues equal to
the sales of water revenue calculated in its billing analysis. This freatment of penalties
is inappropriate. The revenue derived from the collection of late payment penalties is
recurring. it should be included in pro forma revenues and used to offset Meade's total
revenue requirements.  Staff recommends that the test year amount of $32,600 be
included in pro forma Other Operating Revenue.

(D) Miscellaneous Service Revenue. As previously discussed, during the test year

Meade coliected reconnection fees totaling $5,265. Staff has reported this revenue in

-3 - Attachment B
Case No. 2007-00034



Miscellaneous Service Revenue. Meade essentially eliminated this amount from pro
forma revenues by stating total pro forma revenues equal to the sales of water revenues
calculated in its billing analysis. This treatment of reconnection fees is inappropriate.
The revenue derived from the collection of reconnection fees is recurring. it should be
included in pro forma revenues and used to offset Meade’s total revenue requirements.
Furthermore, the test year amount should be increased fo reflect Meade’s proposed
reconnection fee.

The current reconnection fee is $15 per occurrence. Staff recommends
Commission approval of Meade’s proposed reconnection fee of $50. The proposed fee
represents a 233.33 percent increase in the reconnection fee which will result in an
equal percentage increase in test year revenue derived from the charge. Staff has
therefore increased test year Miscellaneous Service Revenues by $12,285 (Test Year
Revenue $5,265 x Percentage Increase 233.33) to account for the increase in this
charge.

Staff further recommends that Miscellaneous Service Revenues be increased by
an additional $35,275 to reflect proposed increases to Meade's other non-recurring
charges. Staff calculated its adjustment by multiplying the amount of the recommended
charges to the number of anﬁcipated annual occurrences of each charge. The actual
number of fest year occurrences was used for the returned check charge but estimates
made by Meade’s employees were used for the remaining charges as there is no record

of actual occurrences. This portion of the adjustment is detailed below.

-4 - Aftachment B
Case No. 2007-00034



ne . Occurrences | Charge [ Revenue |
11

ComnectionTum On A8 Bp00
figtt . S AL S 19,500
Customer Reguest Meter Re-Read . BOL 25 A0
Sewvice Call Investigation b 260 -
Returned Check | | I D - (6 -5 R -7}
Custamer Reqaest MetarF%eiacailun T

B8

ater TEST

| __,ff1'ﬂmz}
unﬂ'um {}n Aﬁer Houra ‘

o 17sd

Cus‘wmer Reques’[ Meter Re Read Aﬁer Huurs TR SR = " S

Sem‘lce Callflnveatlgatmn Aﬁer Huurs T R - 1 ‘ 5ﬂ _ _H‘____‘_HDDG

ME‘{EfTameQ Charge e e 20 ED 1.000 ¢
: ; 5 35775

The total adjustment to Miscellaneous Service Revenues is then $47,560
($12,285 + $35,275).

(F) Salaries and Wages — Employees. Meade reported test year Salaries and

Wages — Employees of $363,612. Staff recommends that the test year amount be
increased by $21,436 to state the pro forma expense at $385,048. Staff determined its
adjustment by applying current wage rates for all current employees to test year regular
and over-fime hours worked. If new employees were hired subsequent to the test year
to replace a former employee, the new employee’s wage rate was applied to the former
employee’s test year hours. Otherwise, Meade estimated the hours to be worked by
new employees.

(F) Employee Pensions and Benefits. Test year employee pensions and benefits

were reported at $89,655. The test year consists of pension contributions and health
insurance in the amounts of $40,978 and $48,677, respectively.

Meade participates in the County Employees Retirement System and makes
contributions based upon full-time employee wages. Meade has been notified by the

retirement system that the rate to be contributed by the employer for the fiscal year

-5 Aftachment B
Case No. 2007-00034



ending June 30, 2008, wiil be 16.17 percent. This employer contribution is in addition to
the 5 percent contribution made by the employee. Staff recommends that test-year
expenses be increased by $21,284 as calculated below to account for the contribution
rate increase.

Proformawages iy opnap
8. C Cnrztﬂbutlon rate Eﬁectwe ?i1f£l?’ N N R 16. 1?%

Profamaretiement 00 0 T 08
Legs T%t yearrefitement _(#0978)

)

s forratiemert T oiae

Meade pays a portion of employee health and Iffe insurance benefits. The
following adjustment is recommended by Staff to reflect the most recent insurance
premium information available at the time of Staff's review.

| Monthly heafth insurance paid by Meade [ 1§ 4598
Munthiy En’e insurance patd by Maada o * o A 190

é H
T S L s

___Tﬁia munthiy health and life insurance pmm[um ) T R R R - - )
] 12

..Pm farma R e e Sl s~
M_Less Test yearinsurance (4B awn

f.lnc,re.,ase frinsuance g ae
The net increase to test year Employee Pensions and Benefits is then $30,060.

i

(B) Purchased Water and Power. Staff recommends that Purchased Water and

Purchased Power be increased by $6,724 and $285, respectively, to account for the
increase in these expenses resulting from the increased water sales volume included in
the customer growth revenue adjustment previously discussed by Staff. Calculations of
these adjustments are detailed below. Note that the purchased water adjustment also

includes $902 for additional meter charges that result from two new points of wholesale

-6 - Attachment B
Case No. 2007-00034



delivery from Hardin County Water District that were connected to Meade's distribution
system subsequent to the test year.

‘Galions used 1o nomalize sales |11 385870

{)mﬂe hy T water loss percgmage uf? B? percent . ' g3, 1’3%=

s
¥ 139

- bgz

sulting from main extension project. a02

Addltmnal meter chargm_m

Tatal ;’ncrease in Purchaséd\hfét’éf' [ T s By

Test yearpuz‘chasaé puwer expense % 1BgE3
Divide by: Test yeary water purchasas 1 DDS gafitms_ o 274,143

%Purchased pl:;wer Expanse ;ﬁeri DDEJ gaiions ef purthaged water 1 D DEB?*SDB?.B
Times: Addutmna% ga[lans to he purghasad"tn nmrmahze revenues 4,189

%:'{uta§ lnmease in F’umhased Power $ o 285

(H) Miscelianeous Expense During |ts review Staff discovered expenses totaling

$238, as detailed below, charged to Miscellaneous Expense that should have been
charged to account 426 — Miscellaneous Nonutility Expenses. Staff has decreased test
year operating expenses by $238 to reclassify this amount and move these expenses
below the line.

iDm Wemim” T ;Check# T T I

[1/19/06 Pat's Florist . B 8 6
4:’3!98 Meade Ca. Chamhm afCemmerce ; - B27B {185},

f i
.TGia! 55 SO MUURDIR IO O £ S c

H | Taxes Other Than Income. For the test year Meade reported Taxes Other Than

Income Taxes of $76,705 consisting of FICA taxes, school taxes, sales taxes, and
unemployment taxes in the amounts of $28,722, $41,602, $3,112, and $3,269,
respectively.

-7 - Aftachment B
Case No. 2007-00034



Staff has increased the test year amount by $1,640 to match pro forma FICA
taxes with the pro forma Salaries and Wages adjustment recommended by Staff. Detail

of the adjustment is shown below.

lincregse to saleries andwages L1 18 2143
Times: ._!-;1CA tax rate E 7 B5%
Elncrease‘ j 1540

E %

" Staff decreased the test year a&aauéfby' $44,.714 to éi’i'rﬁi;sétélé’&ﬁ’&dt”éhé sales
taxes from test year expenses. Meade assesses both of these taxes by applying the
tax rates to customer bills. These taxeé are collected in addition fo the customer billings
calculated using Meade's tariff. Meade acts only as a collection agency for the taxing
authorities. The tax collections are not reported as revenues by Meade. Likewise, the
payment of such taxes should not be included in Meade’s expenses.

Staff's net adjustment to Taxes Other Than Income is a decrease of $43,074

($1,640 - $44,714).

(J)  Depreciation Expense. Meade reported test year depreciation expense of

$318,256. The depreciable lives assigned to Meade’s utility plant in service accounts
are consistent with those recommended by the National Association of Regulatory Utility
Commissioners ("“NARUC") e*cep‘c the 40~yéar life assigned to transmission and
distribution mains. NARUC recommends a life range of 50 to 75 years for transmission
and distribution mains.

In recent cases where this issue was present, Staff recommended a life of 65
years, roughly the average life recommended by NARUC. However, in this case Staff

has applied a life of 50 years since the rates for water service currently charged by

-8- Aftachment B
Case No. 2007-00034



Meade are adequate to fund depreciation at this rate. This life is shorter than used by
Staff in previous cases but still falls within the NARUC recommended range.

Staff has decreased test year depreciation expense by $38,826 to account for
this change in accounting estimate. Staff calculated the adjusiment, as shown below,
by applying straight-line, remaining-life depreciation to the main’s net book balance at
the end of the test year.

L. Remaining | Amwal
.| Original Resssigned; | LfeBased . | Depreciation
o Meeful o Useful 1 on Reassigned Undepreciated Basedon

Yearin  Whole | Whole | Ageat | Useful . Balanceat | Remaining |
Service | Life | Life 12312008, Whole Life i

iggs 40 D % &4l 13mE
1998 44 50 349 _ijB,BB
| I jvCY.

R I i
AL BUEA2 2,138
A2 AeEet 1095

Jdees A L ADL L
Jlgegl 4 B0
.2ooon 4 S
Lam o 4 8B
2002 4 80
o203 4080
2004) 400 50
L2 4 B
La0s, 4D B0

Dl
o

Lalng Wids U0 O
KN
i

Total [ T __4BE07S6 | 118700
Less: Test Year | (157 E25)

Decrease .

R Attachment B
Case No. 2007-00034



ATTACHMENT C
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 2007-00034
COMPARISON OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION

. Meade | Staf _|Diflere

...,...;._.._;..‘.._\»r..,..ww.w.t

g?s‘o Faorma Operating Expensesl '

81451060 | $1457,084  § (3996)
{)eht Sar\»fsce Requirement :

1982 Rural Development | Revenus Ennds
. 2%][35 Kentucky infrastructure Aﬁthnnty Lma
2001 Kentucky Rural Water Finance Cerpnrattrm o
12004 Kentucky | Infrastructure Authority Loan #C0B- [}5

11985 Kentucky / '&\ESSEIBTIDI’I of Cnunttes Leasa »

omgEs
113,083

%

i || o
..... Debt Coverage : at 20 percent of A incipal and Interest | 43, B74| .. 42088
. Loan Semmng Fees MM 7103

iTutal Deb‘{ Eamlce Requamen‘t _ | 7p1a43 758332 | (2050)

& 045;,5
- | [BBA2R) (85425
(0248) _(31984) (11718)

Total Hevenue Requxrerﬁﬁam Rates for Sevice |1 1702265 158306H | (103,187)
Leas Nurmahz_ed Pressrit Rats Revense“ _ B . 637 BBY) (1814 610) 23079

Required Revenus increase/Decreass || |% 6A&66 § (15547) §@0108)
Percentage Increase/Decreasse 3584% 0.96%

e e o v a2 e 0 emegpnn s a0 6 L i ekt 4

To determine Meade’s revenue requirement Staff added the pro forma
operating expenses as presented in Attachment B to Meade's debt service
requirement. Staff then deducted other operating income and interest income to
determine the revenue required from sales of water.

To determine its debt service requirement, Meade added principal
retirements from 2005 to interest payments from 2006 and applied the sum to the

20 percent coverage requirement of its Rural Development Revenue Bonds.



Staff calculated Meade's debt service requirement by applying the 20 percent
coverage requirement to the three-year average debt principal and interest
paymenis for the years 2007 through 2009 and adding the annual loan servicing
charges. Staff's method more accurately reflects the debt payments required of

Meade while the rates for water service are in effect.

-2 - Atftachment C
Case No. 2007-00034



